

No. 20-237

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OLD REPUBLIC HOME PROTECTION COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.
WILLIAM B. SPARKS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Oklahoma**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL D. LEFFEL
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
150 East Gilman Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 258-4216

JAY N. VARON
Counsel of Record
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
3000 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 672-5380
jvaron@foley.com

AARON R. WEGRZYN
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 297-5156

KENDALL E. WATERS
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
555 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 972-4899

Counsel for Petitioner

November 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Petition’s Federal Issues Are Properly Before This Court.....	2
II. This Court Possesses The Authority to Decide Whether § 1855(D) Qualifies For Reverse Preemption Under The McCarran–Ferguson Act.....	6
III. Review Is Warranted To Address The Interplay Of The McCarran–Ferguson Act And The FAA.	7
A. Conflict Exists Regarding When A Statute Regulates The Business Of Insurance.	8
B. Guidance Is Necessary Regarding The Determination Of Whether, And When, The FAA Impairs A State Statute Regulating The Business Of Insurance.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arruda v. Sears, Roebuck Co.</i> , 310 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	10
<i>Department of the Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	8, 9
<i>Little v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 705 A.2d 538 (Vt. 1997).....	8
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	5
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	5
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	6
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	3
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	1
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012)	12
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	4
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	6
<i>SEC v. National Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969)	7
<i>SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959)	6, 7, 10
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	5
Statutes and Rules	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	4
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1855(D)	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R 14.1(d).....	2
S. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i).....	2
